or resources without  first securing Municipal Business Permit for sand and gravel, ordinary earth or
any other related activity thereof.

SECTION 7. Penalties - Without the necessity of formally charging any person for violation
of any of  the  above provision, the Municipal  Mayor  at  her  discretion impose an administrative
penalty of fine of Two Thousand Five Hundred Pesos (P2,500.00) to any person or persons, haulers,
Permittees, truck drivers and operators found violating this ordinance.

The violator is given a period of three (3) days from the commission of the violation to pay
the corresponding  administrative fine and penalty.

[...]

SECTION 8.  Persons  Liable  — Any  person  or  persons  found  violating  this  Municipal
Ordinance  shall  be  meted  out  a  penalty  imposed  herein.  Haulers  found  operating  without  a
corresponding Mayor's Permit shall be fined a maximum amount of Two Thousand Five Hundred
Pesos (P2,500.00) and the Permittee who allowed the haulers, trucks or any vehicle allowed by the
permittee to extract at their respective quarry area found without a corresponding Mayor's Permit
shall  be  fined  with  the  same  corresponding  amount  of  Two  Thousand  Five  Hundred  Pesos
(P2.500.00) and/or the suspension, cancellation, revocation of permit to operate or both.

SECTION 9.  Creation of  Task Force Quarry -  There  shall  be  created a  TASK FORCE
QUARRY under the Office of the Municipal Mayor who shall be responsible for the implementation